
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Monday, August 1, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. 

Caledonia Village Hall - 5043 Chester Lane 

1. Meeting called to order
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll Call
4. Communications and Announcements

5. Approval of Minutes
• Village Board – July 18, 2022

6. Citizens Reports (citizen comments are in-person only)

7. Committee Reports
A. Finance

1. Approval of A/P checks

8. Ordinances and Resolutions
A. Ordinance 2022-16 – An Ordinance Adopting An Amendment To The Multi-Jurisdictional

Comprehensive Plan For Racine County: 2035 As It Pertains To The Village Of Caledonia Under
Section 13-2-1 Of The Village’s Code Of Ordinances By Creating Section 13-2-2(r) Adding An
Amendment To The Village’s Comprehensive Plan And Affecting One Parcel On Roberts Street
With Parcel Id No. 104-04-22-33-190-000, Village Of Caledonia; Containing 0.0976 Acres, More
Or Less; From Medium Density Residential To Commercial; Shannon Curtin, Applicant, Helen
Brossman, Owner.

B. Ordinance 2022-17 – An Ordinance To Amend Zoning Districts Of The Zoning Map Adopted
Under Section 20-212 Of The Racine County Code Of Ordinances As Adopted By The Village Of
Caledonia Under Section 16-1-1(a) Of The Code Of Ordinances Of The Village Of Caledonia
Approving A Request To Rezone ±0.0976 Acres From R-5, Urban Residential District II To B-1,
Neighborhood Business District For The Vacant Property Located On Roberts Street, Parcel ID No.
104-04-22-33-190-000, Village Of Caledonia, Racine County, Shannon Curtin, Applicant, Helen
Brossman, Owner.

C. Ordinance 2022-18 – An Ordinance To Amend Zoning Districts Of The Zoning Map Adopted
Under Section 20-212 Of The Racine County Code Of Ordinances As Adopted By The Village Of
Caledonia Under Section 16-1-1(a) Of The Code Of Ordinances Of The Village Of Caledonia
Approving A Request To Rezone ±0.351 Acres From R-5, Urban Residential District II And B-1,
Neighborhood Business District  To All B-1, Neighborhood Business District For The Property
Located At 3303 CTH H, Parcel ID No. 104-04-22-33-188-000, Village Of Caledonia, Racine
County, Shannon Curtin, Applicant, Scurtin LLC, Owner.

D. Ordinance 2022-19 – An Ordinance To Amend Zoning Districts Of The Zoning Map Adopted
Under Section 20-212 Of The Racine County Code Of Ordinances As Adopted By The Village Of
Caledonia Under Section 16-1-1(a) Of The Code Of Ordinances Of The Village Of Caledonia
Approving A Request To Rezone ±19.15 Acres From R-3, Suburban Residential District (Sewered)
To R-4, Urban District I For The Parcels Located At 6020 Erie Street And Three Parcels On Erie
Street, West Of 5945 Erie Street (Now Water’s Edge Drive), Parcel ID Nos. 104-04-23-16-021-000,
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E. Resolution 2022-76 – Resolution Appointing Village Engineer Ryan Schmidt 
F. Resolution 2022-77 – A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To Approve 

A Site, Building, & Operations Plan To Construct ±100,400 Square Feet Of Recreational Facilities 
Which Includes A Ropes Course, Laser Tag Arena, Pedal Cart Track, Apple Cannons, And Giant 
Slide At 8425 STH 38, Village Of Caledonia, Bear Country Holdings LLC, Applicant And Owner 

 
9. Closed Session 

A. The Village Board will take up a motion to go into CLOSED SESSION for the following purpose(s): 
to discuss personnel issues as it pertains to specific employees, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec. 
19.85(1)(c) and (f), Considering employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation 
data of public employees over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises 
responsibility; and considering financial, medical, social or personal histories or disciplinary data of 
specific persons which, if discussed in public, would be likely to have a substantial adverse effect 
upon the reputation of any person referred to in such histories or data; specifically to discuss 
personnel issues for employees in a Village department.  
 

B. The Village Board reserves the right to RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION to take possible 
action on the item(s) discussed during the CLOSED SESSION and to move on to the remaining 
item(s) on this agenda or other agendas as posted. 
 

10. Report from Village Administrator   
 
11. Adjournment 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Village Board Meeting 
July 18, 2022 

  
1 - Order 
Trustee Wishau called the Village Board meeting to order at 6:05 p.m. at the Caledonia 
Village Hall. 
 
2 - Pledge of Allegiance 
 
3 - Roll Call 
 
Board: Trustee Folk, Trustee Wishau, Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Martin and Trustee 

McManus. 
 
Absent: President Dobbs and Trustee Stillman were excused.      
 
Staff: Also present were Administrator Kathy Kasper, HR Manager Michelle Tucker, 

Development Director Peter Wagner, Public Services Director Anthony 
Bunkelman, Engineer Ryan Schmidt, and Police Chief Christopher Botsch.  
Attorney Ekes was also present.   

 
4 – Communications and Announcements 
 
5 – Approval of Minutes  
 
Special Village Board – July 11, 2022 
 
Village Board – July 11, 2022 
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve the Special Village Board minutes of the 
following meeting(s) as printed.  Seconded by Trustee Folk.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve the Village Board minutes of the following 
meeting(s) as printed.  Seconded by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
6 – Citizens Reports 
 
7 – Committee Report 
 
None. 
 
7A - (Approval of A/P checks) -  
 
Village – $ 504,491.47 
US Bank – $ 42,595.12     
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Motion by Trustee Martin to approve the A/P checks as presented for $ 504,491.47.  
Seconded by Trustee McManus.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Motion by Trustee Martin to approve the US Bank list as presented for $ 42,595.12.  
Seconded by Trustee McManus.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
8 – Ordinances and Resolutions 
 
8A – Resolution 2022-74 – Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of 
Caledonia Approving Amendment No. 2 For Engineering Consulting Services 
Between The Village Of Caledonia Utility District, The Village Of Caledonia And 
Strand Associates, Inc. 
   
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve Resolution 2022-74 – Resolution Of The 
Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia Approving Amendment No. 2 For 
Engineering Consulting Services Between The Village Of Caledonia Utility District, The 
Village Of Caledonia And Strand Associates, Inc. Seconded by Trustee Folk. Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
8B – Resolution 2022-75 – Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To 
Enter Into A Contract With National Insurance Services To Provide Benefits 
Consulting Services 
   
Motion by Trustee Martin to approve Resolution 2022-75 – Resolution Authorizing The 
Village Of Caledonia To Enter Into A Contract With National Insurance Services To 
Provide Benefits Consulting Services. Seconded by Trustee McManus. Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
9 – Report from Village Administrator 
 
The Administrator updated the Village Board.  
 
10 – Closed Session 
 
10A – The Village Board may take up a motion to go into CLOSED SESSION 
pursuant to Sec. 19.85(1)(g), Wis. Stat., Conferring with legal counsel for the 
governmental body who is rendering oral or written advice concerning strategy to 
be adopted by the body with respect to litigation in which it is or is likely to become 
involved, specifically to discuss legal strategies for code enforcement options at 
property located at 6121 STH 31 and the Monsanto Class Action Lawsuit. 
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to go into CLOSED SESSION.  Seconded by Trustee 
Martin.   
 
Trustee Weatherston – aye Trustee Wishau – aye 
Trustee McManus – aye Trustee Martin – aye 
Trustee Folk – aye  
Motion carried, unanimously. 
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10B – The Village Board reserves the right to RECONVENE INTO OPEN 
SESSION to take possible action on the items discussed during the CLOSED 
SESSION and to move to the remaining item(s) on this agenda and any other 
agendas posted. 
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to go into OPEN SESSION.  Seconded by Trustee Martin.  
Motion carried, unanimously. 
 
Motion by Trustee Martin to authorize the Village Attorney and the development director 
to take such actions and incur costs necessary to enforce violations of the municipal code 
including the issuance of additional citations, issuance of a raze order, filing an 
enforcement action in circuit court to abate the ordinance violations and achieve code 
compliance on the property, and to make such expenditures necessary for the towing of 
any vehicles in accordance with the Village’s Code if deemed necessary in consultation 
with the Village Administrator.  Seconded by Trustee Weatherston.  Motion carried, 
unanimously. 
 
Motion by Trustee Martin that the Village stay in the Monsanto Class Action lawsuit and 
if deemed necessary in consultation with the Public Services Director and Administrator, 
to file an objection to the scope of the proposed release.  Seconded by Trustee McManus.  
Motion carried, unanimously. 
 
11. Adjournment 
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to adjourn.  Seconded by Trustee McManus.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:42 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk 
 



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

ABT MAILCOM

3771 ABT MAILCOM 42784 JUL-22; ASSESSMENT NOTICES  07/21/2022 7,585.50 100-90-62150  Assessment Services

          Total ABT MAILCOM: 7,585.50

ACH - JAMES IMAGING

897 ACH - JAMES IMAGING 31887848 TOSHIBA COPIERS - VILLAGE H 06/22/2022 1,380.73 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

897 ACH - JAMES IMAGING 32086015 TOSHIBA COPIERS - VILLAGE H 07/25/2022 1,380.73 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - JAMES IMAGING: 2,761.46

ACH - QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC

3898 ACH - QUADIENT FINANCE USA  JUNE POSTAG JUN-22; POSTAGE 07/28/2022 2,000.00 100-13-64040  Postage & Shipping

          Total ACH - QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC: 2,000.00

ACH - SUPERFLEET

1730 ACH - SUPERFLEET EJ994 718202 JUN-JUL 2022; FUEL FOR FD VE 07/26/2022 1,472.23 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total ACH - SUPERFLEET: 1,472.23

ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.

1851 ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINA 9036055 JUNE 2022 PRINTER LEASE 07/13/2022 4,470.37 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.: 4,470.37

ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

1998 ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SER 31887847 COPIER FOR COURT SYSTEM 06/21/2022 228.75 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

1998 ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SER 32086014 COPIER FOR COURT SYSTEM 07/22/2022 199.59 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES: 428.34

ACH - WE ENERGIES

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4210225789 BILLING PERIOD 06/06/22 - 07/0 07/11/2022 516.77 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4210225789 BILLING PERIOD 06/06/22 - 07/0 07/11/2022 2,535.35 100-43-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4210225789 BILLING PERIOD 06/06/22 - 07/0 07/11/2022 1,065.53 100-90-64290  Street Lighting

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4210225789 BILLING PERIOD 06/06/22 - 07/0 07/11/2022 192.20 100-41-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4210225789 BILLING PERIOD 06/06/22 - 07/0 07/11/2022 1,163.51 100-30-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4210225789 BILLING PERIOD 06/06/22 - 07/0 07/11/2022 2,088.85 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4212751642 BILLING PERIOD 6/14/2022 THR 07/13/2022 11,129.09 100-90-64290  Street Lighting

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4225914616 BILLING PERIOD 06/20/2022 - 07 07/22/2022 34.72 221-00-64140  Utilities

          Total ACH - WE ENERGIES: 18,726.02



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

AERO COMPRESSED GASES

29 AERO COMPRESSED GASES 455678 OXYGEN FOR MEDICAL USE 07/22/2022 156.04 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies

          Total AERO COMPRESSED GASES: 156.04

ALCIVIA

680 ALCIVIA 001416 DIESEL FUEL FOR CFD VEHICL 07/22/2022 105.54 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

680 ALCIVIA 001471 DIESEL FUEL FOR CFD VEHICL 07/22/2022 287.74 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

680 ALCIVIA 378 DIESEL FUEL FOR CFD VEHICL 05/04/2022 86.01 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

680 ALCIVIA 567 DIESEL FUEL FOR CFD VEHICL 05/17/2022 95.79 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total ALCIVIA: 575.08

APEX KEY & LOCK

118 APEX KEY & LOCK INV-7739 KEY  & DUPLICATE KEY FOR C 06/22/2022 47.50 221-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total APEX KEY & LOCK: 47.50

ARAMARK

128 ARAMARK 6240041351 RUG DELIVERY - VILLAGE HALL 07/13/2022 287.74 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total ARAMARK: 287.74

BAYCOM

183 BAYCOM COUNTERINV RADIO FREQUENCY KNOB 07/19/2022 5.33 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

183 BAYCOM PB2593 PD SQUAD INSTALL AND PROG 07/15/2022 1,330.00 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

183 BAYCOM SRVCE000000 ONSITE TROUBLESHOOT; VIDE 06/30/2022 715.00 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total BAYCOM: 2,050.33

BUY RIGHT, INC.

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 369008 DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID 07/22/2022 44.97 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 369356 SHOP SUPPLIES 07/22/2022 21.10 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 370235 SHOP SUPPLIES 07/27/2022 53.30 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 658216 WASHER FLUID FOR SQUADS 07/18/2022 39.48 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total BUY RIGHT, INC.: 158.85

CLARK DIETZ, INC.

9230 CLARK DIETZ, INC. 434686 SOUTH HILLS PROJECT SERVI 07/19/2022 923.40 414-00-61000  Professional Services

9230 CLARK DIETZ, INC. 434765 PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING SER 07/06/2022 7,097.34 400-35-65020  Building Improvements

          Total CLARK DIETZ, INC.: 8,020.74



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 957625 OFFICE CHAIR MAT 07/22/2022 81.53 100-35-64030  Office Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 963687 TISSUES, TOWELS, MOP, DUST 07/27/2022 148.88 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 963694 BC OFFICE; WALL CLOCK 07/27/2022 16.89 100-35-64030  Office Supplies

          Total COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN: 247.30

CONSERV FS INC.

3962 CONSERV FS INC. 777003619 4000GL NL GAS 07/25/2022 15,360.00 100-41-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total CONSERV FS INC.: 15,360.00

CRAIG D. CHILDS, PHD, SC

414 CRAIG D. CHILDS, PHD, SC 3161 PRE-EMPLOYMENT EVALS; BU 07/14/2022 1,020.00 100-30-51100  Testing/Physicals

          Total CRAIG D. CHILDS, PHD, SC: 1,020.00

DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 357851 07/05/2022 JULY HRA RETIREE  07/05/2022 8.75 280-21930-003  Retiree R Roeder

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 357851 07/05/2022 JULY HRA RETIREE  07/05/2022 8.75 280-21930-009  Retiree Rozina

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 357851 07/05/2022 JULY HRA RETIREE  07/05/2022 8.75 280-21930-004  Retiree G Roeder

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 357851 07/05/2022 JULY HRA RETIREE  07/05/2022 8.75 280-21930-012  Retiree Lewis

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 357851 07/05/2022 JULY HRA RETIREE  07/05/2022 8.75 280-21930-013  Retiree Heried

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 357851 07/05/2022 JULY HRA RETIREE  07/05/2022 8.75 280-21930-014  Retiree Bosch

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 357851 07/05/2022 JULY HRA RETIREE  07/05/2022 8.75 280-21930-015  Retiree Borkowski

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 357851 07/05/2022 JULY HRA RETIREE  07/05/2022 8.75 280-21930-016  Retiree D. Roeder

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 357851 07/05/2022 JULY HRA RETIREE  07/05/2022 8.75 280-21930-017  Retiree B. Michna

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 357851 07/05/2022 JULY HRA RETIREE  07/05/2022 8.75 280-21930-018  Retiree K. Hays

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 357851 07/05/2022 JULY HRA RETIREE  07/05/2022 17.50 100-90-62100  Contracted Services

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 358693 07/15/2022 JULY FLEXIBLE SPE 07/15/2022 186.55 100-90-62100  Contracted Services

          Total DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES: 291.55

EHLERS INVESTMENT PARTNERS

584 EHLERS INVESTMENT PARTNE 91001 SOUTH HILLS DEVELOPMENT  07/11/2022 1,075.00 414-00-61000  Professional Services

          Total EHLERS INVESTMENT PARTNERS: 1,075.00

FGM ARCHITECTS

652 FGM ARCHITECTS 21-3278.01-9 PROJECT #21-3278.01   PROFE 07/21/2022 137,560.00 400-75-65020  FGM Building Improvements

          Total FGM ARCHITECTS: 137,560.00



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 13310 #218; OIL CHANGE 07/18/2022 55.62 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 13353 #209; OIL CHANGE 07/25/2022 55.62 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 13363 #216; OIL CHANGE 07/27/2022 55.62 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 13364 #206; OIL CHANGE 07/26/2022 55.62 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC: 222.48

FROEDTERT SOUTH INC.

3857 FROEDTERT SOUTH INC. CALEDONIA FI PALS & CPR CARDS 07/22/2022 558.00 250-35-64195  Fire Dept - CPR Classes

          Total FROEDTERT SOUTH INC.: 558.00

GALLS LLC

693 GALLS LLC 21136922 BLUE CLASS B SHIRT; VELCHE 07/27/2022 23.76 100-35-64070  Work Supplies

          Total GALLS LLC: 23.76

HILLER FORD

9211 HILLER FORD 482494-1 #215; SEAL AND GASKET 04/11/2022 38.56 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

9211 HILLER FORD 488052 #218; BRAKES AND ROTORS 07/25/2022 564.13 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total HILLER FORD: 602.69

ID NETWORKS, INC.

831 ID NETWORKS, INC. 279507 2022-2023;  LIVESCAN SYSTEM  07/27/2022 3,495.00 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

          Total ID NETWORKS, INC.: 3,495.00

IMAGE MANAGEMENT LLC

835 IMAGE MANAGEMENT LLC IMA1182T PROFESSIONAL WEBSITE HOS 07/18/2022 717.01 100-90-64310  IT Contracted Services

          Total IMAGE MANAGEMENT LLC: 717.01

IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ

1097 IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LL 1770307-00 FLOOR STRIPPER, SEALER, AN 07/22/2022 367.48 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

          Total IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ: 367.48

JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE, INC.

943 JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE,  209418 WASH BAY GARAGE DOOR REP 07/14/2022 676.00 100-41-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

943 JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE,  210498PM GARAGE DOOR PREVENTIVE  07/14/2022 295.75 100-41-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

943 JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE,  211125 NEW GARAGE DOOR OPENER 07/14/2022 117.00 100-41-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

943 JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE,  211682 REPLACE 2 DOOR SECTIONS 07/15/2022 2,698.00 100-41-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

          Total JIMS GARAGE DOOR SERVICE, INC.: 3,786.75

JOURNAL TIMES

1565 JOURNAL TIMES 130-00002492  2022-2023 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPT 06/21/2022 969.00 100-13-51320  Memberships/Dues

          Total JOURNAL TIMES: 969.00

KORTENDICK HARDWARE

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 151392 10 X 1-1/4 FH WAFER, STEEL B 07/13/2022 19.77 221-00-64100  Janitorial Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 151590 CAR WAX AND BOTTLED WATE 07/22/2022 46.72 100-35-64070  Work Supplies

          Total KORTENDICK HARDWARE: 66.49

MENARDS RACINE

1281 MENARDS RACINE 45917 CLEANERS, CABLE TIES, OIL, C 07/14/2022 68.89 100-41-64070  Work Supplies

          Total MENARDS RACINE: 68.89

MILAEGER'S LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT

1330 MILAEGER'S LANDSCAPE MAN 266144 DOUGLAS AVE PLANTS & PLAN 07/01/2022 15,650.00 100-60-61000  Professional Services
